
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 6 November 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Wednesday, 7 November 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please con
[...]
Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics are attached.

7.  B1 - WA/2017/2391 - LAND SOUTH OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD 
ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE, CRANLEIGH GU6 8NE  (Pages 7 - 54)

Proposal
Approval of reserved matters for phase 2.2 for the erection of 130 dwellings 
with associated access, parking, drainage and landscaping works following the 
outline approval WA/2016/1625 for the erection of 425 dwellings. This is a 
subsequent application under the EIA Regulations and is accompanied by a 
statement of conformity (as amended by plans and documents received 
09/08/18)

Recommendations
 

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

RECOMMENDATION C

That, subject to a S106 Agreement to 
secure a deed of variation to amend the 
affordable housing provision in relation to 
phases 2 and 3, and conditions 1-18 and 
informatives 1-21, the Reserved Matters of 
Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping be APPROVED.

That details pursuant to the S106 
Agreement requirement in respect of a Play 
Space Specification and Play Space 
Management Plan for WA/2014/0912 
(Schedule 4, Clause 1.1.1) be APPROVED. 

That, in the event that a deed of variation to 
the original legal agreement to amend the 



affordable housing provision is not 
completed within 6 months of the resolution 
to grant the reserved matters, that the 
Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, 
Appearance and Landscaping be 
REFUSED

8.  B2 - WA/2018/1678 - SITE B , EAST STREET REGENERATION, EAST 
STREET,  FARNHAM  (Pages 55 - 86)

Proposal 
Application under Section 73A to vary Condition 5 and remove Condition 11 of 
WA/2018/0544 (Condition 5 limits works that can be done prior to construction 
of access bridge and Condition 11 limits lane closure times on the A31) to 
allow for the demolition of Brightwell Cottage and the tennis pavilion and the 
provision and collection of welf
[...]
st April 2015 to 31st March 
2017

9.60%
(Interim figure as 1 major 
appeal decisions still 
outstanding)

1.56%
(Final figure as all appeal 
results known)

Best Estimate***
1st April 2017 to 31st

October 2018

6.8% 1.56%

*A Major application is defined as development which involves any one or more of 
the following;-
The provision of dwellings when the number proposed is 10 dwellings or more or 
where the number of dwellings is not known but the site area is 0.5 hectares or 
more; Provision of building(s) creating over 1,000 square metres of floor space; 
Site areas in excess of 1 hectare;
There are also some Waste and Mineral applications which are County matters not 
determined by the Council.
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 Para 2, Interpretation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Page 6



B1 WA/2017/2391
L Parchment
Berkeley Homes (Southern) Ltd
20/12/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Approval of reserved matters for phase 2.2 for the 
erection of 130 dwellings with associated access, 
parking, drainage and landscaping works 
following the outline approval WA/2016/1625 for 
the erection of 425 dwellings. This is a 
subsequent application under the EIA 
Regulations and is accompanied by a statement 
of conformity (as amended by plans and 
documents received 09/08/18) at  Land south of 
High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle 
Lane, Cranleigh GU6 8NE

Joint Planning Committee
14/11/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 505170 N: 139070

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Rebecca Clarke
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

10/04/2018
16/11/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 16/02/2018
Neighbour Notification Amended 
Expiry Date: 04/09/2018

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

RECOMMENDATION C

That, subject to a S106 Agreement to secure a 
deed of variation to amend the affordable housing 
provision in relation to phases 2 and 3, and 
conditions, th
[...]
ngs – plots 132 – 149 (top) and plots 96 – 104 (below) 

Page 15



Detached Garages – serving plots 182-183 (left) and plots 201-202 (right) 

      
Relevant Planning History

S52/2018/0007 Request to modify a Section 106 
legal agreement (WA/2014/0912 
outline application) in respect of the 
allocation of affordable housing.

Pending Decision

NMA/2018/0075 Amendment to WA/2016/2160 to 
provide alterations to elevations and 
design.

NMA Allowed
23/07/2018

WA/2017/1611 Approval of reserved matters for 
phase 2.1 for the erection of 18 
dwellings, parking, drainage and 
landscape works and detail of the 
road from the Alfold Road access and 
the bridge over Littlemead Brook 
following the outline approval 
WA/2016/1625 for the erection of 425 
dwellings. (This is a "subsequent 
application" under the EIA 
Regulations and is accompanied by a 
statement of conformity.)

Pending Decision

WA/2017/1436 Approval of reserved matters in part, 
to provide detail of the road from 

Pending Decision

Page 16



Alfold Road and bridge over 
Littlemead Brook following the outline 
approval WA/2016/1625 for the 
erection of 425 dwellings. (This is a 
"subsequent application" under the 
EIA Regulations and is accompanied 
by a statement of conformity.)

WA/2016/2160 Approval of reserved matters for 
Phase 1 of the site for the erection of 
55 dwellings following the Outline 
Approval for the erection of up to 425 
dwellings, a community facility and 
informal open space (WA/2016/1625) 
(as amended by plans and 
documents received 06/02/2017 and 
08/02/2017 and letter received 
17/02/2017).

Refused
26/05/2017

Appeal Allowed
10/11/2017

WA/2016/1625 Application under Section 73 to vary 
Condition 18, 21 and 22 of 
WA/2014/0912 (pre-commencement 
conditions) to allow alternative 
wording to include a phased proposal 
of the development. This application 
is accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement (as amplified by Statement 
of Conformity received 20/12/2016).

Full Permissio
[...]
s already 
been established and only the reserved matters are to be considered in the 
assessment of this application. The matters which have been reserved for 
consideration are the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of 
development. The report will consider the reserved matters, in addition to any 
other relevant considerations. 

Housing mix and affordable housing

Policy AHN3 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) requires new housing to make 
provision for an appropriate range of housing types and sizes, reflecting the 
most up to date evidence in the West Surrey Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA).

Page 23



The outline permission allowed for up to 425 dwellings across four phases of 
development on the site. The phases were indicatively agreed within the 
Section 106 agreement for the outline permission.

The indicative mix for the development at the outline stage was:
Number of bedrooms Number of units % mix
1-bedroom 66 15.5%
2-bedroom 144 33.9%
3-bedroom 117 27.5%
4+-bedroom 98 23.1%
Total 425 100%

The housing mix proposed under the current Reserved Matters application for 
Phase 2.2 is as follows:
Number of bedrooms Number of units % mix
1-bedroom 30 23.1%
2-bedroom 42 32.3%
3-bedroom 41 31.5%
4+-bedroom 17 13.1%
Total 130 100%

This would be broken down as follows:
Number of bedrooms Market units Affordable units
1-bedroom 18 (22%) 12 (25%)
2-bedroom 18 (22%) 24 (50%)
3-bedroom 29 (35.3%) 12 (25%)
4+-bedroom 17 (20.7%) 0 (0%)
Total 82 (100%) 48 (100%)

However, this is Phase 2.2 of a 425 dwelling development, and therefore, the 
mix of housing would be balanced across the wider development to result in a 
scheme that, in total, would meet the identified need for housing. In the event 
that the applicant were to submit further phases that did not seek to balance 
out the housing mix, the Council would be in a position to refuse subsequent 
schemes on the basis that the housing needs of the area would not be met. 
The table showing the indicativ
[...]
23, 124, 157, 160, 163

2 70 - 73.9 70

2H2 154 2 72 79
2H2a 151 2 72 79
2H3 152, 188 2 77.5 79
2H3a 153, 189 2 77.5 79
3H1 190, 191 3 88.9 93
3H1(b) 150 3 90.2 93
3H9 202 3 104.5 102
3H9ex 74, 81, 175 3 115.3 102
3H13 77, 79, 95, 167, 183 3 137.3 102
3H13a 76, 78, 94, 166, 182 3 137.3 102
3H20(b) 155, 200 3 101.7 102
3H21 80, 174 3 106.3 102
3H21a 75 3 115.3 102
3H21ex 176, 203 3 111 102
3H50 93, 172 3 120.4 102
3H50a 92 3 120.4 102
3H51 91, 173 3 128.2 102
4H2 201 4 133.4 124
4H2w 83 4 135.3 124
4H18 165 4 149.2 124
4H26 178, 181 4 161.6 124
4H26ex 179, 180 4 164.7 124
4H30ex 82 4 156.4 124
4H31 177, 184-187 4 164.9-166.6 124
4H51 168-171 4 137.9 124

Page 32



Affordable Housing Units
Type Units Beds Internal 

Floorspace 
(m2)

Space 
Standards 
(m2)

1BF (R) 132, 134, 135, 137, 138, 140, 
141, 143, 144, 146, 147, 149

1 41.2 - 46.3 50

2BF (R) 133, 136, 139, 142, 145, 148 2 67.1 70
2BH (R) 86,  88-90, 113, 128-130 2 75.3 79
2BH (SO) 84, 85, 105-107, 194-197 2 75.3 79
3BH (R) 87, 108-112, 126, 131 3 83.8 93
3BH (SO) 192, 193, 198, 199 3 83.8 93

It is acknowledged that a number of the proposed units would not accord with 
the Standards. However, the Council does not have a Local Plan Policy in 
respect of these standards and, having regard to the floorspaces to be 
provided, Officers nevertheless consider that an appropriate standard of 
accommodation would be provided on site. 

It is considered that the proposal would provide appropriate separation 
distances between proposed dwellings such to provide appropriate light, 
outlook and privacy. Each proposed dwelling would be served by its own 
private amenity space and there would be a reasonable amount of open 
space surrounding the flatted buildings. In addition, some of the flats would 
benefit from private balconies. 

Overall, the site would have a sizeable quantity of open space within it. There 
would be three areas of play within the site, comprising 1 LLAP and 2 LAPs. 
These are positioned relatively c
[...]
erley Borough Council’s 
Environmental Services at least four weeks prior to the proposed date of 
initial occupation, in order that final arrangements for refuse and 
recycling collections can be made.

21. The Applicant’s attention is drawn to the comments provided by Surrey 
Police dated 19 January 2018, in respect of the recommendation for 
ground and first floor easy access windows to be fitted with laminate 
glass. 

RECOMMENDATION B

That details pursuant to the S106 Agreement requirement in respect of a Play 
Space Specification and Play Space Management Plan for WA/2014/0912 
(Schedule 4, Clause 1.1.1) be APPROVED. 

RECOMMENDATION C

That, in the event that a deed of variation to the original legal agreement to 
amend the affordable housing provision is not completed within 6 months of 
the resolution to grant the reserved matters, that the Reserved Matters of 
Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping be REFUSED. 

Page 54



B2 WA/2018/1678
Crest Regeneration Ltd
12/10/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Application under Section 73A to vary Condition 5 
and remove Condition 11 of WA/2018/0544 
(Condition 5 limits works that can be done prior to 
construction of access bridge and Condition 11 
limits lane closure times on the A31) to allow for 
the demolition of Brightwell Cottage and the 
tennis pavillion and the provision and collection of 
welfare facilities prior to the completion of the 
temporary construction bridge and to allow for the 
temporary 24 hour closure of a lane of the A31, to 
enable the construction of the bridge at  Site B , 
East Street Regeneration, East Street,  Farnham 

Joint Planning Committee
14/11/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: N/A
Grid Reference: E: 484358 N: 146775

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Castle & Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Ruth Dovey
Expiry Date: 06/12/2018
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 06/11/2018

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to the consideration of the views of 
the Council’s Envir
[...]
on WA/2018/0544 to 
enable the demolition of Brightwell Cottage to occur prior to the completion of 
the bridge and the provision of on-site welfare facilities. The applicants are 
also applying to include the demolition of the tennis pavilion prior to the 
construction of the bridge. The tennis pavilion has already been demolished 
under a non-material amendment application for the single land bridge 
(NMA/2015/0039), although the applicants wish to include reference to it for 
the sake of completeness.

The re-worded condition is proposed to be as follows (italics denote additions 
or changes):

The proposed road and vehicular access to the A31 Bypass and South St, 
including temporary vehicular bridge over Borelli Walk and the River Wey, 
shall be designed and constructed prior to the demolition works approved by 
WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268, with the exception of Brightwells Cottage, 
the provision and collection of welfare facilities, and the demolition of the 
tennis pavilion. No demolition or other works, including the removal of 
demolition material, that fall within these planning consents that constitute 
development (other than the demolition of Brightwells Cottage, the provision 
and collection of welfare facilities, and the demolition of the tennis pavilion), 
shall begin before the South St and A31 accesses, the bridge access road 
and site compound have been completed in accordance with the application 
drawings and requirements of the County Highway Authority. Once 
constructed, the accesses and bridge shall be retained free of any obstruction 
until their removal.

Condition 11 of planning permission WA/2018/0544 restricts any lane closure 
on the A31 during the construction of the temporary bridge, as follows:

Condition 11
Any traffic management requiring lane closures on the A31 Farnham by-pass 
shall not be implemented or take place before the hours of 9am or after 5pm 
Monday to Friday.

Reason

Page 60



In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and FNP30 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
2017.

This condition was attached to the permission to ensure that the lane closure 
does not take place during peak traffic hours to reduce the impact on the 
highway network. The applicants are seeking to remove this condition to 
enable a 24 hour lane closure to take place during the construction of the 
bridge.

Relevant Planning History

The relevant planning history relating to the bridge is as follows:

Reference Proposal Decision
WA/2018/0544 Provision of dual-lane temporary 

construction access to the A31 
comprising a bridge across the River 
Wey pedestrian underpass 
temporary vehicular access from 
South Street and other associated 
temporary works to enable the 
bridge.

Full permission
09/07/2018

NMA/2015/0039 Non Material Amendment 
application for Amendment to 
Condition 16 of WA/2012/0911 in 
order to allow certain works 
identified to take place under 
planning permission WA/2012/0912 
for the main site, prior to the 
construction of the temporary 
vehicular bridge and associated 
access works granted under 
planning permission WA/2012/0911

Agreed
17/06/2015

WA/2012/0911 Provision of temporary construction 
access to the A31 comprising bridge 
across the River Wey, pedestrian 
underpass, and other supporting 
infrastructure and re-instatement 
works including re-siting of the 
proposed footbridge across the 

Full permission
07/08/2012
(Implemented – extant)

Page 61



River Wey from that approved under 
WA/2008/0279

WA/2010/1650 Provision of temporary construction 
access to the A31, comprising 
bridge across the River Wey, 
pedestrian underpass, other 
supporting infrastructure and re-
instatement works including re-siting 
of the proposed footbridge across 
the River Wey from that approved 
under WA/2008/0279.

Full permission
23/03/2012
(Not implemented)
[...]
ntary to the 2010 EIA (2012 application).

Within the Officer’s report for WA/2010/1650, it was confirmed that the traffic 
management measures from a 24 hour lane closure would result in delays 
and queuing at the Hickleys Corner junction. During the morning peak hour 
the queue would increase from 29 to 349 vehicles and would extend 1km 
towards the Coxbridge roundabout to the west. Average vehicle delays during 
these periods would increase from 0.6 to 12 minutes. Increases would also 
take place during the PM peak hour and off-peak periods but to a lesser 
extent compared to the AM peak hour. Such delays would be temporary in 
nature, lasting for 12 to 16 weeks during the access/bridge construction and 
again during its removal and re-instatement works.

A highways report was submitted with the recently approved dual lane bridge 
application and traffic surveys undertaken to establish the current traffic flows 
along the A31 corridor at the location of the temporary construction access 
and at the nearby Hickley’s Corner signal junction. The survey showed that 
the actual traffic flows that have materialised on the highway network are 
lower than the forecasts used in the transport documents accompanying the 
two previous single lane bridge applications. 

On this basis, it is considered that the original traffic flows continue to 
represent a robust assessment of the impact of the redevelopment proposals 
during the construction and operational phases and hence the findings of the 
original Transport Assessment and Environmental Statement remain valid. 
Specific modelling of the impact of a 24 hour lane closure is being undertaken, 

Page 72



based on the most up to date 2018 survey work. These results will be 
available at the Joint Planning Committee and an oral update will be provided. 
Given that traffic levels have been shown to be less than that anticipated in 
the Environmental Statement and supplementary documents for the 2010 and 
2012 bridge permiss
[...]
ite, in accordance 
with Policies NE1 and NE2 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policy 
FNP13 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2017.  

5. Condition
The proposed road and vehicular access to the A31 Bypass and South 
St, including temporary vehicular bridge over Borelli Walk and the River 
Wey, shall be designed and constructed prior to the demolition works 
approved by WA/2012/0912 and WA/2016/0268, with the exception of 
Brightwells Cottage, the provision and collection of welfare facilities, 
and the demolition of the tennis pavilion. No demolition or other works, 
including the removal of demolition material, that fall within these 
planning consents that constitute development (other than the 
demolition of Brightwells Cottage, the provision and collection of 
welfare facilities, and the demolition of the tennis pavilion), shall begin 

Page 82



before the South St and A31 accesses, the bridge access road and site 
compound have been completed in accordance with the application 
drawings and requirements of the County Highway Authority. Once 
constructed, the accesses and bridge shall be retained free of any 
obstruction until their removal.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy 
ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and FNP30 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

6. Condition
The proposed access road including its junction with the A31 Farnham 
by-pass shall be closed and all kerbing, verges, replacement trees, 
landscaping and highway margins shall be fully reinstated by the 
applicant, in a manner to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, upon completion of the development and prior to occupation 
of the development approved by 1st December 2022.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor 
cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy 
ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
14.11.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  14 NOVEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Carole Cockburn and Cllr John Ward

84. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 12 November were confirmed and 
signed. 

84. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 12 November were confirmed and 
signed. 

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Councillors Carole Cockburn, Mike Band and John Ward. Councillor David Else did 
not make the start of the first application so Councillor Peter Isherwood took the 
chair and until the second application. 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mary Foryszewski declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item B1 - 
WA/2017/2391 - Land south of High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle Lane, 
Cranleigh GU6 8NE because of the references in the report to Little Meadows. 

87. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none. 

88. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
14.11.18

89. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee noted the report which outlined that the service was performing 
well. 

90. B1 - WA/2017/2391 - LAND SOUTH OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD 
ROAD AND KNOWLE LANE, CRANLEIGH GU6 8NE (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development
Approval of reserved matters for phase 2.2 for the erection of 130 dwellings with 
associated access, parking, drainage and landscaping works following the outline 
approval WA/2016/1625 for the erection of 425 dwellings. This is a subsequent 
application under the EIA Regulations and is accompanied by a statement of 
conformity (as amended by plans and documents received 09/08/18) at  Land south 
of High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle Lane, Cranleigh GU6 8NE

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers drew Members attention to the update sheet. Since the agenda had been 
published, plans had been submitted where were reviewed by the Council’s Tree 
Officer and it was noted that the originally proposed yellow leaved trees and 
magnolias, which were of concern, had been substituted. The proposed planting 
specification was now considered to be acceptable. There was an update from the 
County Council’s Principal Environmental Assessment Officer and one amendment 
to a condition. 

The Committee was advised that the reserved matters application related to part of 
a wider site which adjoined a Builders’ yard and Hewitts Industrial Estate was also 
being developed with residential dwellings. Outline permission was granted on 
31/06/2016 under Ref WA/2014/0912 for up to 425 dwellings including affordable 
homes, new access points and associated works. This application comprised the 
information for Phase 2.2 of the development, which contained 130 dwellings in 
total.

Public speaking

There was no public speaking.

Debate

The Committee debated the application and number of Members were disappointed 
about the size of the Affordable Housing dwellings being considerably smaller than 
that of the market housing. It was felt that this was not satisfactory, portrayed the 
wrong message and they were quite far under the national space standards. 
Officers advised that it is acknowledged that a number of the proposed units would 
not accord with the Standards. However, the Council did not have a Local Plan 
Policy in respect of these standards and, having regard to the floorspaces to be 
provided, Officers nevertheless considered that an appropriate standard of 
accommodation would be provided on site.



Joint Planning Committee 3
14.11.18

There was confusion by the Committee on the phasing of the development and why 
phase 2.2 was coming before 2.1. Furthermore, how could they be certain that the 
number of affordable homes would be built. Officers advised that there was an 
decision pending on phase 2.1 (approval of reserved matters for phase 2.1 for the 
erection of 18 dwellings, parking, drainage and landscape works and detail of the 
road from the Alfold Road access and the bridge over Littlemead Brook). Officers 
also advised that the applicant was increasing the number of affordable homes from 
50 to 58. This was Phase 2.2 of a 425 dwelling development, and therefore, the mix 
of housing would be balanced across the wider development to result in a scheme 
that, in total, would meet the identified need for housing. In the event that the 
applicant were to submit further phases that did not seek to balance out the housing 
mix, the Council would be in a position to refuse subsequent schemes on the basis 
that the housing needs of the area would not be met.

The Committee moved to the recommendation to grant which was lost with 0 for, 18 
against and 1 abstention. Similarly recommendation B was lost with 0 for, 15 
against and 4 abstentions (recommendation C was no longer required). An 
alternative proposal to refuse was put forward which was won with 19 for. Reasons 
are noted below. 

Decision

RESOLVED to REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons:

1.            The proposal by virtue of the layout and scale of the units would not 
provide for an acceptable standard of accommodation and would be contrary to 
Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1), retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local 
Plan 2002, paragraph 127 of the NPPF 2018 and the Department for Communities 
and Local Government Technical Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space 
Standard (March 2015). 

2.            In the absence of a Section 106 Agreement to secure a deed of variation 
to amend the affordable housing provision in relation to phases 2 and 3, the 
scheme for Phase 2 would fail to provide for the level of affordable housing 
proposed. 

91. B2 - WA/2018/1678 - SITE B , EAST STREET REGENERATION, EAST STREET,  
FARNHAM (Agenda item 8.)  

Proposal
Application under Section 73A to vary Condition 5 and remove Condition 11 of 
WA/2018/0544 (Condition 5 limits works that can be done prior to construction of 
access bridge and Condition 11 limits lane closure times on the A31) to allow for the 
demolition of Brightwell Cottage and the tennis pavillion and the provision and 
collection of welfare facilities prior to the completion of the temporary construction 
bridge and to allow for the temporary 24 hour closure of a lane of the A31, to enable 
the construction of the bridge at  Site B , East Street Regeneration, East Street,  
Farnham 

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 



Joint Planning Committee 4
14.11.18

outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers drew Members attention to the update sheets. Officers advised that  since 
the agenda report was published, additional information has been received from the 
applicant in the form of a Technical Note prepared by Abley Letchford Partnership 
regarding the highway impacts of a 24 hour lane closure. The analysis showed that 
by operating a 24 hour lane closure, the construction programme could be reduced 
by approximately three quarters which in turn, resulted in a reduction in total 
cumulative delay of approximately 3,000 hours across the construction programme 
compared to a restricted lane closure. The County Highway Authority also 
confirmed that the 24 hour lane closure would allow for 10 hours of construction 
working per day between 8am and 6pm.

A further update was a response from the Council’s Environmental Health Team 
who raised no objection. There had been additional representations from the 
Farnham Society and Farnham Liberal Democrats. Amendments were also 
proposed to condition 1 and, in a separate update sheet, to conditions 6 and 14. 
Condition 6 was amended further verbally at the meeting. 

Officers advised that planning permission was granted for a temporary two way 
construction access bridge in connection with the East St redevelopment in June 
2018 (ref. WA/2018/0544). This application related to two conditions that were 
attached to the dual lane bridge permission – Conditions 5 and 11.  

Under the current terms of Condition 5, no development can take place on the main 
scheme until the bridge is completed. The application was for a Non- Material 
Amendment to Condition 5 of planning permission WA/2018/0544 to enable the 
demolition of Brightwell Cottage to occur prior to the completion of the bridge and 
the provision of on-site welfare facilities. Condition 11 was attached to the 
permission to ensure that the lane closure did not take place during peak traffic 
hours to reduce the impact on the highway network. The applicants were seeking to 
remove this condition to enable a 24 hour lane closure to take place during the 
construction of the bridge.

Public Speaking

There was no public speaking. 

Debate

The Committee considered the application and raised concern about the closure of 
the road and the implications of this particularly for local businesses. Members 
expressed the frustration of members of the public who travelled on this road which, 
at peak hours, was particularly busy. When lanes had been shut before for other 
reasons traffic backed up to the far end of the Farnham by-pass. Officers advised 
that a highways report was submitted with the recently approved dual lane bridge 
application and traffic surveys undertaken to establish the current traffic flows along 
the A31 corridor at the location of the temporary construction access and at the 
nearby Hickley’s Corner signal junction. The survey showed that the actual traffic 
flows that have materialised on the highway network were lower than the forecasts 
used in the transport documents accompanying the two previous single lane bridge 



Joint Planning Committee 5
14.11.18

applications. It was considered that the original traffic flows continued to represent a 
robust assessment of the impact of the redevelopment proposals during the 
construction and operational phases and hence the findings of the original 
Transport Assessment and Environmental Statement remained valid. The Surrey 
County Highway Authority has been consulted on the application and raises no 
objection to the proposals.

The Committee asked about the disruption of a 24hour closure for close-by 
residents. Officers advised that although there would be a 24 hour lane closure, it 
was not proposed to have any night working on site and on this basis, the proposal 
was not considered to have a harmful impact on neighbouring residential amenity 
by way of noise and disturbance.

Although Members acknowledged that the 24hour road closure would speed up the 
completion of the bridge, it would impact local businesses on the lead up to 
Christmas. Consequently, an amendment was raised that it be delayed until 7th 
January in order to ensure that there was no harmful impact on the vitality and 
viability of Farnham Town Centre. There were 11 in favour and 10 against so it was 
carried. 

Following the end of debate, the Chairman moved to the amended recommendation 
to Grant which 18 were in favour, 1 against and 2 extensions. The verbal change to 
condition 6 had not been noted and put to the Committee, all voted in favour. 

Decision

RESOLVED to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions 1-14 with 
amended condition 6 agreed at the meeting (replaces that amended in the update) 
and two additional conditions noted below and informative 1:

6. The proposed access road including its junction with the A31 Farnham by-
pass shall be closed and all kerbing verges, replacement trees, landscaping and 
highway margins shall be fully reinstated by the applicant, in a manner to be agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, by 30th November 2022 or an alternative 
date to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

15. The unrestricted lane closure hereby approved shall not commence until 7 
January 2019. Prior to this date, any traffic management requiring lane closures on 
the A31 by-pass shall not be implemented or take place before the hours of 9am or 
after 5pm Monday to Friday. 

16. Following completion of the surface water drainage scheme, as approved 
within the Construction Environmental Management Plan Rev 01 (dated 16/07/18) 
prepared by Crest Nicholson Operations Ltd, submitted in order to discharge 
condition 14 of planning permission WA/2018/0544, a verification report shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority confirming that 
the surface water drainage scheme has been completed in accordance with the 
approved details.  

Chairman


